

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN;
ROGER J. BRDAK; FREDERICK C. DURHAL, JR.; JACK E. ELLIS;
DONNA E. FARRIS; WILLIAM "BILL" J. GRASHA;
ROSA L. HOLLIDAY; DIANA L. KETOLA; JON "JACK" G. LASALLE;
RICHARD "DICK" W. LONG; LORENZO RIVERA; RASHIDA H. TLIAB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH JOHNSON,
in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

JACK BERGMAN; BILL HUIZENGA; JOHN MOOLENAAR;
FRED UPTON; TIM WALBERG; MIKE BISHOP;
PAUL MITCHELL; DAVID TROTT,
Republican Congressional Delegation,

Proposed Intervenors-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
AT DETROIT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Brian D. Shekell
CLARK HILL
500 Woodward Avenue
Suite 3500
Detroit, MI 48226
313-965-8803

Jason Brett Torchinsky
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY
45 N. Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
540-341-8808

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PROPOSED CONGRESSIONAL INTERVENORS MUST BE GRANTED INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT.....	2
A. Standard of Review	2
B. Proposed Congressional Intervenor Have a Substantial Legal Interest	3
i. Appellees Once Again Mischaracterize Congressional Intervenor Interest as Merely a Property Interest	5
ii. Congressional Intervenor Have A Reliance Interest in Maintaining The Bonds They Have Cultivated Over the Past Eight Years.....	7
iii. Economic Loss Is the Quintessential Injury In Fact and Is Therefore Sufficient for Rule 24(a)	10
iv. The Supreme Court Has Noted That Diminished Election Chances Constitute an Injury In Fact	16
C. A Ruling on The Constitutionality of The Challenged Congressional Districts Will Impair Proposed Congressional Intervenor’s Interests	19
D. The Secretary of State Does Not, Cannot, and Will Not Adequately Represent Proposed Congressional Intervenor Interest.....	20
II. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	29

A. Standard of Review	29
B. Under Any Standard of Review, the District Court Erred by Denying Intervention.....	30
III. Appellees’ Argument that Congressional Intervenors Have Not Met the Requirements of Rule 24(c) has Been Waived, and No Prejudice Will Result.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
SUPPLEMENTAL DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 17-CV-04392 (E.D. Pa Dec. 7, 2017)	28
<i>Armengau v. Cline</i> , 7 Fed. Appx. 336 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Bailey v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 860 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	10
<i>Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	17
<i>Blount-Hill v. Board Of Educ.</i> , 195 Fed. Appx. 482 (6th Cir. 2006)	13-15
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987).....	15, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015)	13
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 30
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14-15

<i>Democratic Party of the U.S. v. National Conservative Political Action Committee,</i> 578 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1983)	17
<i>Democratic Party v. Benkiser,</i> 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	17
<i>Gamrat v. Allard,</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42535 (W.D. Mich. 2018).....	5, 6
<i>Gordon v. Griffith,</i> 88 F. Supp. 2d 38 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	8
<i>Grubbs v. Norris,</i> 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989)	3, 19, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	15
<i>Jansen v. Cincinnati,</i> 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	22-25
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	1
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth,</i> 2018 Pa. LEXIS 927 (Pa. Feb. 19, 2018).....	28

<i>Liberte Capital Grp. v. Capwill</i> , 126 Fed. Appx. 214 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	7-8
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	16, 18
<i>Meridian Homes Corp. v. Nicholas W. Prassas & Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180310, (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....	12
<i>Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Committee</i> , 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15, 32
<i>Purnell v. Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	5, 6

<i>Reliastar Life Ins. Co. v. MKP Invs.</i> , 565 Fed. Appx. 369 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Shelby Cty. Health Care Corp. v. Majestic Star Casino, LLC Group Health Benefit Plan</i> , 581 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Smith v. Gale</i> , 144 U.S. 509 (1892)	2
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Summit-Warren Indus. Co.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 129 (N.D. Ohio 1992).....	22
<i>TEC Eng’g Corp. v. Budget Molders Supply, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Trbovich v. UMW</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	20
<i>Triax Co. v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	2, 14
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 681 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10

<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 885 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	16, 17

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(4)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	2, 4, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)	30
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).....	13
Mich. Const. art. V, § 30.....	27
Mich. Const. art. XI, § 2	27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.21	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.31	28
